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This Arbitral Tribunal was constituted by nomination of
undersigned as the Arbitrator in the aforesaid proceeding vide
communication by NIXI and accordingly this Tribunal issued
notice to the parties on 28/12/2012. However, while checking
the records of the proceedings, this Tribunal found that there
was nothing on record which showed that the copy of the
complaint has been supplied to the Respondents hence vide
the aforesaid communication this Tribunal directed the
Complainants to either supply proof of dispatch of the hard copy
of the complaint to the respondent or send a copy of their

complaint to the Respondents vide Couiier.

That compliance of the order was done by the Complainants
vide their letter dated 31/12/2012 in which they sent a scanned
copy of speed post receipt having number ETO00079178IN
dated 11/12/2012 which showed that the envelope had been
returned back to the complainants citing incomplete address of
the Respondent. Hence, this Tribunal vide order dated

01/01/2013 directed the Respondent to send their Response/
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Statement of Defense to the Complaint by sending the soft copy
by email and a hard copy by Courier so as to reach this

Tribunal latest by 07" January 2013.

That this Tribunal finds that the Complainants have tried their
level best to serve the Respondents on the address provided
by him in WHO IS. Be it that as it may this Tribunal notes that
the copy(s) of the order(s) have also been emailed to the
Respondent at his notified email id as well hence it cannot be
said that the Respondents are unaware of the present

Arbitration proceedings.

In view of the above this Tribunal vide order dated 09/01/2013
reserved the award and also gave liberty to the Respondent to
send any communication on any date prior to the publication of
the award so that suitable orders can be passed. This Tribunal
notes that the Respondent has not filed any Statement of
Defense till the date of signing of Award nor sent any

communication and has chosen to remain silent.



In view of these peculiar facts and circumstances and in view of
INDRP which requires adjudication of a controversy within 60
days, this Tribunal accordingly proceeds in the matter as per

the material available before it.
CLAIM

The claim as put forward by the complainant is briefly as under:

1.1t is alleged that the impugned Domain Name mentioned in
this Complaint is identical and confusingly similar to the

Registered Trade Mark of the Complainant for the reasons as

stated under:

A. The Complainant states that it holds the following Trade

Marks in respect of “MindTree” as under:

COUNTRY TRADEMARK CLASS APPLICATION STATUS
No.
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INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

MIND TREE
CONSULTING
(DEVICE)
MIND TREE
CONSULTING
(DEVICE)
MINDTREE
TECHNOLOGIES
(word mark)
MIND TREE
TECHNOLOGIES
(word mark)
MINDTREE (word
mark)
MINDTREE (word
mark)
MindTree
(Word Mark)
MindTree
(Word Mark)
MindTree
(Word Mark)
MindTree
(Word Mark)
MindTree
(Word Mark)
MindTree

(Logo)

9

16

16

16

35

38

41

42

45

35

873291

873292

902226

902227

902228

902229

2197598

2197601

2197603

2197604

2197606

2197599

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Pending registration

Pending registration

Pending registration

Pending registration

Pending registration

Pending registration



INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

AUSTRALIA

AUSTRALIA

JAPAN

JAPAN

EUROPEAN
COMMUNITY
SINGAPORE

SINGAPORE

MindTree
(LOGO)
MindTree
(LOGO)
MindTree
(LOGO)
MindTree
(LOGO)
MINDTREE
(LOGO)
MINDTREE
(LOGO)
MIND TREE
CONSULTING
(Device)
MindTree (word
mark)
MindTree
Consulting
(Device)
MindTree (word
mark)
MindTree
(word mark)
MindTree
CONSULTING
(Device)
MindTree

38

41

42

45

36

37

98&16

9&16

9&16

9&16

9&16

9

16

2197600

2197602

2197605

2197607

2045881

2045882

818663

822045

4578698

4536202

1499920

199163472

T9915348H

Pending registration

Pending registration

Pending registration

Pending registration

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered






